

No. 21-35023

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JAVIER MARTINEZ,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

LOWELL CLARK, Warden, Northwest Detention Center, et al.,
Respondents-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court, Western District of Washington
No. 2:20-cv-00780-TSZ

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ACLU FOUNDATION, ACLU FOUNDATION
OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, AND UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW CENTER
FOR IMMIGRATION LAW AND POLICY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER-APPELLANT**

MICHAEL K.T. TAN
mtan@aclu.org
JUDY RABINOVITZ
jrabinovitz@aclu.org
ACLU Immigrants' Rights Project
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: (212) 549-2660

MICHAEL KAUFMAN
mkaufman@aclusocal.org
ACLU Foundation
of Southern California
1313 West Eighth Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Telephone: (213) 977-5232

AHILAN ARULANANTHAM
arulanantham@law.ucla.edu
UCLA School of Law
Center for Immigration Law and Policy
385 Charles Young Drive East
Los Angeles, CA 90095
Telephone: (310) 825-1029

JAYASHRI SRIKANTIAH
jsrikantiah@law.stanford.edu
Stanford Law School
Immigrants' Rights Clinic
Crown Quadrangle
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305-8610
Telephone: (650) 724-2442

SEAN COMMONS
scommons@sidley.com
ALEXANDRIA RUIZ
aruiz@sidley.com
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 West Fifth Street, Suite 4000
Los Angeles, California 90013-1010
Telephone: (213) 896-6000

AVA GUO
aguo@sidley.com
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 736-8000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

 I. The Panel Decision Conflicts With this Court’s Holding in *Rodriguez III*
 That Due Process Requires Considering Alternatives to Detention.5

 A. *Rodriguez II* Upheld a Preliminary Injunction Requiring
 Consideration of Alternatives to Detention.5

 B. *Rodriguez III* Reaffirmed *Rodriguez II* and Made Clear that Due
 Process Requires Consideration of Alternatives to Detention.8

 C. The Statutory Holding of *Jennings v. Rodriguez* Did Not Alter
 Rodriguez III’s Constitutional Holding.11

 II. The Panel Decision Conflicts with the Reasoning of *Hernandez v. Sessions*
 and *Singh v. Holder*.13

CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aleman Gonzalez v. Barr</i> , 955 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Casas-Castrillon v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 535 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2008)	2
<i>Chas. Wolff Packing Co. v. Court of Indus. Relations</i> , 267 U.S. 552 (1925)	12
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	10
<i>Diouf v. Mukasey</i> , 542 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2008)	2
<i>Diouf v. Napolitano (Diouf II)</i> , 634 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011)	6, 8, 11
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)	11
<i>Garland v. Aleman Gonzalez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2057 (2022)	12
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020)	4
<i>Hernandez v. Sessions</i> , 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017)	passim
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972)	11
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	2, 3, 11, 16
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	11

<i>KDM ex rel. WJM v. Reedsport Sch. Dist.</i> , 196 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Martinez v. Clark</i> , 36 F.4th 1219 (9th Cir. 2022).....	3, 7, 12, 15
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	14
<i>Nadarajah v. Gonzales</i> , 443 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>Prieto-Romero v. Clark</i> , 534 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Rodriguez v. Hayes (Rodriguez I)</i> , 591 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Rodriguez v. Holder</i> , No. CV 07-3239 TJH, 2013 WL 5229795 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 6, 2013)	6, 8, 9
<i>Rodriguez v. Robbins (Rodriguez II)</i> , 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Rodriguez v. Robbins (Rodriguez III)</i> , 804 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2015).....	passim
<i>Rodriguez v. Robbins</i> , No. CV 07-03239-TJH, 2012 WL 7653016 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 13, 2012).....	7
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984)	11
<i>Singh v. Holder</i> , 638 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2011).....	passim
<i>Tijani v. Willis</i> , 430 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2005).....	2
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	11

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001)14

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)4

Fed. R. App. P. 404
